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Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES

PRIVATE  BANK  ISSUES

 

2269*
New South Wales, Currency Note, Blaxcell, Garnham, ten 
shillings, Sydney 181(4) Septr 1st No 7 (MVR fig. 10) (five 
shillings), listed under figure 13, Sterling Money at Fifty 
percent Discount crossed out (Briggs and McCullagh type 3, 
page 4). Frail, edge tears and piece missing, otherwise well 
centred and very good, very rare, the only ten shillings with 
Sydney followed by the year. 

$2,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 83).

 

2270*
Van Diemen's Land, Currency Note, John Weavell, one 
shilling, Hobart Town (Dec 1) 182(3) No (53) (MVR fig. 
172). Struck down to backing paper, horizontal tear right 
across, frail edge, otherwise good and nearly a full note. 

$750

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 92).

 

 

2271*
Treasury Bill by the Deputy Commissary General's Office, 
Sydney New South Wales, 24th December 1817 for pounds 
sterling 45.12.6 to the order of Mr William Casar, as salary 
due to him as "Master Boat Builder in this Colony", No.105 
and handsigned by Deputy Commissary General, David Allen 
and approved by Governor Lachlan Macquarie. On official 
'crown' international parchment with the impressed Seal of 
the Commisariat. One of the earliest Colonial Treasury Bills 
known and of the highest rarity. Small section of bottom left 
corner and lower edge missing, pin hole to centre, otherwise 
a full note, very fine or better and extremely rare. 

$8,000

Ex the Westpac Archives. The note entered the archive via the Bank of New 
South Wales which was formed in 1817 and renamed Westpac in 1982. It 
is one of only three notes in private hands bearing the important signature 
of Governor Lachlan Macquarie.

The Commissariat in New South Wales was a branch of the Army 
Commissariat under the control of the Treasury in London. Its activities 
within the Colony were not unlike that of the Reserve Bank of Australia 
today. 

This treasury Bill was a payment to William Casar, a master boat builder in 
the early colony. This Bill in turn endorsed by Captain Joseph James who 
sailed the Brig Daphine to Capetown, Cape of Good Hope and traded the 
Bill for much needed goods to bring to the colony.
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2272*
Bank of New South Wales, Certificate for one share Bank Capital Stock one hundred pounds Mrs Margaret Campbell (wife of 
Robert Campbell Junior, the first accountant of the Bank), No. 117, Sydney 23 February 1820, signed by Jno Thos Campbell 
President, and Anthill Directors and entered by Fras. Williams signed on the back "Received Sixty pounds Sterling (£60stg 
out of the Bank Stock on account of the within share M. Campbell". Printed on thick parchment, plate heavily embossed 
into the paper, miniature pin-holes otherwise good very fine and the excessively rare first issue certificate. 

$5,000

 

2273*
Bank of New South Wales, certificate on vellum for one share of Bank Capital Stock, one hundred pounds sterling 'James 
Taylor' '1st day of January 1824' No 11 Entd. Jas C. Phelps, John Piper President, W. Walker, James Norton Directors, 
transfer on back for Major Jas Taylor by Terence Murray 4th March 1824. Very fine and extremely rare. 

$3,500

Military officer, Brevet-Major James Taylor (1785-1829), arrived at Sydney on 9 August 1817 in the convict transport Matilda with the 48th (Northamptonshire) 
Foot Regiment. While in Sydney Taylor produced a number of paintings and prints and his panoramic works of Sydney were particularly popular. Also during 
his tour of duty in Sydney he presented a long memorandum to the royal commissioner, J.T. Bigge, about the defences of Port Jackson, favouring South Head 
rather than Governor Macquarie's choice of Bennelong Point. Taylor was granted two years' sick leave and left for England with his son on 15 February 
1822. He was promoted to Major on 26 July 1822 and Lieutenant-Colonel on 8 June 1825. He rejoined his regiment in 1825, sailing for India with Colonel 
Erskine in May. Erskine died within a few days of their arrival and Taylor assumed command, retaining this position until his own death at Bellary near 
Madras, India, on 10 August 1829.
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2274*
Van Diemen's Land, Bank of Van Diemen's Land, attested copy of share no 3 to Thomas MacGuire for Two Hundred Spanish 
Dollars, signed by E.F.Bromley President, Walter A.Bethune, Anthony Fern Kemp Directors; Witnessed by George Frederick 
Orde, signed R.Lewis cashier; Certified by George Cartwright Notary Public with red wax seal, sixth April eighteen twenty 
four, Thomas MacGuire, Colour Sergeant in His Majesty's Forty Eighth Regiment paid in ten instalments Nov 1st, 21st 
December 12th 1823, January 9th, February 20th and April 6th (last five at one time). The only survivor of the original share 
issue of this Bank, which opened as a Chartered Bank 15 March 1824, incorporated for seven years and became a Joint Stock 
Bank in 1828. Paper watermarked 1821 J.Rump crowned oval cartouche of Britannia, sold with research. Very fine. 

$3,000

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

Thomas MacGuire owned the Coach and Horses inn in 1824. The 48th arrived in VDL in 1818, MacGuire probably retired from the army and settled in 
Hobart. Upon his death the share transferred to his executor James Michael Quinn in 1859, final records show it was from Catherine A. Quinn to Barton 
(?) 13th July 1878.
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part

2275*
Van Diemen's Land, cheques, printed forms, Derwent Bank, 
Great Swan Port 24 Mar. 183(40) five pounds; pair Hobart 
Town, 8th November 1841 Swanston to Edward Karpol? 
Esq. payable at Commercial Bank, second ink rubber 
stamped Bank of Australasia, Hobart Town; Colonial Bank 
Hobart Town, April 19th 1842 James Kelly; Bank of Van 
Diemen's Land, Hobart Town, May 27th 1850, to E. May 
in A/C of the High School, imprint Thomas Brown Litho; 
Bills of Exchange on London Agents, Launceston 7th April 
1845; Hobart Town 5th March 1845 and 29 April 1845. 
Generally very fine. (8) 

$240

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

 

2276*
Bank of Australia, certificate on paper for one hundred 
pounds for one share of Bank Capital Stock, No 2029 First 
July 1833 in the runs of Thomas de la Condamire imprint 
S.Clayton, Directors A.B.Spark, J.Shadforth, E.Manning and 
J.Norton. Good very fine. 

$1,000

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from James R.Lawson auction sale November 
1982 (lot 166).

 

2277*
Bank of New South Wales, Share Certificate for one hundred 
pounds, 31 May 1832, printed on vellum by William Moffitt 
(no imprint), No.720 of folio 317, made out to Samuel Terry, 
signed by the President, two directors and entered by J.Potts, 
transferred on the back to John Malcolm 12th May 1838. 
One of the earliest available Australian share certificates. 
Very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Samuel Terry was sentenced to transportation for seven years for stealing 
400 pairs of stockings. He arrived in Sydney in 1801 and in 1810 he was 
granted one of the twenty liquor licences awarded. He married Rosetta Marsh 
or Madden, also an innkeeper, in the same year and thereafter the Terrys 
prospered. Their rapid rise to riches fuelled a great deal of gossip and Terry 
had brought at least twenty eight actions in the Supreme Court by 1821. 
In 1820 it was estimated that his 19,000 acres were nearly half the total 
land holdings of former convicts. He was elected to the board of the Bank 
of New South Wales in 1822 and again in 1828. He was one of the largest 
shareholders at the time. His land included the area now occupied by Martin 
Place and the G.P.O. Sydney. He died in 1838 at the age of about sixty, leaving 
a personal estate of £250,000 and an annual income from his Sydney rentals 
in excess of £10,000. Rosetta survived him by twenty years.

 

2278*
Bank of New South Wales, Share Certificate for one hundred 
pounds, 31 May 1832, printed on vellum by William Moffitt 
(no imprint), No.712 of folio 317, made out to Samuel Terry, 
signed by the President, two directors and entered by J.Potts, 
transferred on the back to John Malcolm 12th May 1838. 
One of the earliest available Australian share certificates. 
Very fine and rare. 

$2,000

Samuel Terry was sentenced to transportation for seven years for stealing 
400 pairs of stockings. He arrived in Sydney in 1801 and in 1810 he was 
granted one of the twenty liquor licences awarded. He married Rosetta Marsh 
or Madden, also an innkeeper, in the same year and thereafter the Terrys 
prospered. Their rapid rise to riches fuelled a great deal of gossip and Terry 
had brought at least twenty eight actions in the Supreme Court by 1821. 
In 1820 it was estimated that his 19,000 acres were nearly half the total 
land holdings of former convicts. He was elected to the board of the Bank 
of New South Wales in 1822 and again in 1828. He was one of the largest 
shareholders at the time. His land included the area now occupied by Martin 
Place and the G.P.O. Sydney. He died in 1838 at the age of about sixty, leaving 
a personal estate of £250,000 and an annual income from his Sydney rentals 
in excess of £10,000. Rosetta survived him by twenty years.
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part

2279*
Van Diemen's Land, Bills of Exchange, handwritten, 
Rothwell third and second witnessed? 8th July 1832 William 
Sherwood to Revd, James Garrett for £60 (first torn cancelled 
stuck on second); Derwent Bank, Hobart Town, 3 July 
1834 John Brown to Messrs Wise & Day, Ship Inn; Hobart 
Town, July 25th 1834 to be cashed at the Derwent Bank by 
G.Wise & Co.; Hobart Town 1st Feb 1834 crossed accepted 
Geo. Stockell from George Hunt, another 21st Oct 1839 to 
George Stockell O G Wharf from George Hunt, Union Bank 
Hobart ink rubber stamp; Hobart Town 23rd March 1838 
Derwent Bank, Geo Meredith, with Commercial Bank ink 
rubber stamp; Hobart Town 22nd May 1834 Derwent Bank 
pay WM Booth(?); Promissory note 6/- Campbell Town 31 
Jany 1841 Mrs Bolton. Generally very fine. (9) 

$250

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.

 

 

 

part

2280*
Van Diemen's Land, Derwent Bank, cheques or sight notes 
mostly Hobart Town 1830-1841- Printed forms (26); 
handwritten (10), one form 1834 altered from Bank of Van 
Diemen's Land; cheques dated 182- altered to Cygnet (2), 
1834, 1835 (G.Franlane) (3) (Geo Meredith) (2); 1836 (3), 
1837 (Geo Meredith, 1835, 1837 Sydney written, 1838 
(2), 1838 (Geo Meredith), 1839, 1840 (Geo Meredith) (2), 
1840 (Bryant/B.Pitcairn) 1841; 183? sight notes or Bill of 
Exchange; 1832, 1832 Launceston, 1835 Sydney 1836, 1837 
New Norfolk, 1837 Wm Thos Stocker(well) Green Point 
(Gorringe), 1836 Campbelltown, 1838 Silkwood 1840 (Geo 
Meredith), 1840 (Bryant), housed in a red plastic album, a 
good representation of the period (see Briggs & McCullagh, 
2nd edition 2020). Fair - very fine. (36) 

$1,200

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.
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2281*
The Bank of Australasia, black and white printer's proof 
ten pounds, Melbourne 18-, A,85301, incorporated by 
Royal Charter 1835 in top margin (MVR -). Stuck to board, 
otherwise fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

 

2282*
The Bank of Australasia, black and white printer's proof 
one pound, Melbourne, pencilled 24 Jany 1861 (MVR type 
1). Top right corner damaged, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. 

$400

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

 

part

2283*
The Bank of Australasia, black and white printer's proof one 
pound, Geelong, 14th July 18, O/P specimen, another 15th 
Septr. 1863 pencilled To this 24th June 1863 (MVR 2). The 
first repaired, otherwise very fine. (2) 

$400

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

 

2284*
The Bank of Australasia, black and white printer's proof 
five pounds, Beechworth, 3rd October 1864 (MVR type 2). 
Repaired, otherwise very fine. 

$250

Ex Keith Austin Collection.

 

2285*
The Bank of Austalasia, black and white proof one pound, 
Maitland, 13th Decr. 1870 (MVR type 2). Stuck on board, 
otherwise very fine. 

$250

Ex Keith Austin Collection.
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2286*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney 18--, A/A 
274515 (MVR 7c). Flattened of folds, rust stains, two holes, 
paper cracks, five pin holes, nearly fine. 

$1,500

Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company.

 

2287*
Bank of New South Wales, specimen one hundred pounds, 
Melbourne (19-) imprint Charles Skipper & East London, 
cut cancelled right lower corner, perforated Spec(imen) C. 
Skip(per & East) (MVR type 8a). Pin holes on wide left 
margin, as issued extremely fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 816).

 

2288*
Commercial Bank Of Sydney, Sydney, uniface card trial or 
printers proof twenty pounds not dated (18-- printed), c1859, 
not numbered, imprint Engraved by W. & A.K.Johnston, 
Edinburgh, for Cowan & Coy Sydney, (MVR type 2). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,200

Encapsulated by PMG as 62 Uncirculated.

 

2289*
The Royal Bank of Australia, unissued one pound, Sydney, 
184- important W.H.Bruce.. Cheapside, watermarked paper, 
full back broad margin on left (MVR.1). Very fine. 

$1,000

 

2290*
(George Shenton), one pound, promissory note, Perth, 
Western Australia 18(40s) (MVR.1). Remainder, good 
extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

 

2291*
Sight Note, for three hundred pounds from a member of the 
51st Regiment, James Holmes Esquire, Banker, Douglas, Isle 
of Man, to John Dunn Esquire, Hobart Town, Van Diemens 
Land, 7 April 1845, with a small note handwritten on a 
separate piece of paper showing a discount. Some pin holes, 
small hole centre top of note, very fine. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 4721).
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2292*
Whaling, Advance Note, Hobart Town, May 24 1867, 
ship 'Planter', five pounds payable to Richard W Groves 
three days after the ship has sailed from the River Derwent, 
Hobart Town, signed John Anderson, Commander, drawn 
on Mr Francis Anderson, No. 15 Macquarie St, Hobart 
Town, green Tasmania threepence stamp affixed to front, 
crossed with Payable at 15 Macquarie Street Hobart Town 
John Anderson, back endorsed with signature of Richard H. 
Groves. Vertical folds otherwise very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Tasmanian Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 3260, Sale 87, 
lot 3833.

The 'Planter' was a 231 ton barque, built at Grimsby, England. It is noted as 
being registered at Hobart Town in 1867, sailing from this port as a whaler 
and trader under Captain Anderson until it was wrecked off Babel Island in 
1877. Advance notes were given to the whaler's spouse and were a form of 
income while her man was at sea.

 

2293*
Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Bank cheque No.1, for 
one pound, Sydney 20th January 1913, pay to order of 
G.F.V.Cole, signed H.T.Armitage accountant (later Governor 
of the Commonwealth Bank 1 July 1941 to 31 December 
1948 and signatory to Australia's banknote issues for 1942 
- 1948). Two vertical folds otherwise extremely fine and 
unique. 

$12,500

Ex G.F.V.Cole Estate, Spink Australia Sale 1, lot 254, Noble Numismatics 
Sale 75, lot 3163.

COMMONWEALTH  ISSUES - PRE  DECIMAL

 

2294*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/62 680166 
(R.7). Top right corner fold, otherwise good very fine. 

$600

2295
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), B/32 955691 
(R.7). Very good. 

$100

2296
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), C/54 613451 (R.10). 
Very good. 

$150

2297
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/41 078594 (R.11). 
Repaired, otherwise very good. 

$50

2298
Ten shillings, Sheehan/Mcfarlane (1939) (R.12) F/19 011271. 
Two pin holes at top right, otherwise good very fine. 

$150

 

2299*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/14 299547/9 
(R.12) consecutive run of three notes. Nearly uncirculated. 
(3) 

$1,500

2300
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane, (1939) to Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.12, 13, 15-17). Extremely fine - virtually 
uncirculated. (5) 

$350
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2301
Ten shillings, Armitage/Mcfarlane (1942) (R.13) F/42 
843603. Light centre fold otherwise, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

 

2302*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949), G/85 432 127 (R.14F), 
first serial prefix. Crisp good extremely fine and very scarce 
in this condition. 

$300

2303
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), B/8 and B/25 (R.15). 
Extremely fine or better. (2) 

$100

2304
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/97 613152 (R.17). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

2305
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), to one pound, 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.12 (14), 17, 29 (2), 30a (3)); 
world notes (5, including Canada five dollars (2), Singapore 
ten dollars). Fair - very fine or better. (23) 

$220

2306
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/49 033498 
(R.13); one pound (1942) H/92 429716, K/37 540447 
(R.30)(2). The first note slightly trimmed, second note with 
tears in top and bottom margins, very good - good fine. 
(3) 

$100

2307
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.13, 14, 15, 30a, 31, 46, 50, 63). 
Fair - nearly very fine. (8) 

$120

2308
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15); five pounds, 
Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.47). Good very fine; good fine. 
(2) 

$100

2309
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.14), Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.16); one pound, Riddle/Shehan (1933) (R.28), 
Armitage/Mcfarlane (1942) (R.30), Coombs/Wilson (1953) 
(R.33) (2), (1961) (R.34b); five pounds (1954) (R.49); ten 
pounds (1954) (R.62) (EF). Fair - extremely fine. (9) 

$150

2310
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16) AH/54 929300; 
one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33) HE/37 375360; 
five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.50) TC/19 985786. 
Good very fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$150

2311
Ten shillings to ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960-61) 
(R.17, 34b, 50, 63), includes an extra worn one pound. 
In plastic sleeves with information slip by Downie's, good 
- nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$100

2312
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17); one pound, 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34a, b); one dollar, Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) DLX 463289/98 ten consecutive notes 
DLX 463300/8 nine consecutive notes plus one single; two 
dollars, Knight/Stone (1982) (R.87), Johnston/Stone (1983) 
(R.88), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (6); five dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) QJQ 156002/4 three consecutive 
notes; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988 (R.310b) AB 
27949228/9 two consecutive notes, plus one in blue folder 
(Mc$10GF 1). The pre decimal and two dollars worn and 
circulated, others good extremely fine - uncirculated. (38) 

$150

2313
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), K/30 392298 (R.23b). 
Fair. 

$100

 

2314*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 529231/2 
(R.26) consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$2,500
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2315
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/62 and K/30 
(R.26). Top right corner off, very good; fine. (2) 

$100

2316
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), M/89 602768 (R.28). 
Limp paper, otherwise very fine. 

$120

 

2317*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), P/26 729611 
(R.29). Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2318
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/3 266545 
(R.30a). Uncirculated. 

$150

 

2319*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/2 
593328. Light centre fold, minor edge tear, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$80

 

2320*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R30b) K/33 
314956. Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

2321*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/52 081429/30 
(R.30b) consecutive pair. Flattened of quarter folds, 
otherwise crisp good extremely fine. (2) 

$350

2322
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953, 1961), HB/56, HJ/08 
(R.33, 34b). Very fine; nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$100

2323
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33) HC/30 473348, 
HE/73 159194; Coombs/Wilson (R.34a) HK/14 830701. 
Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$150

 

2324*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HJ/52 349841/5 
(R.34b), five consecutive notes. Virtually uncirculated. (5) 

$600
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2325*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U937988E (R.37b), 
mosaic of fives on back virtually disappeared. Very good 
and extremely rare. 

$5,000

 

2326*
Five pounds, Armitage/Mcfarlane (1941) (R.46) R/56 
623578. Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

 

2327*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), R/99 608828 (R.47). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

2328
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), TB/35 082244; (1960) 
TC/91 771295 (R.49, 50). Nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$350

2329
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/38 749497 
(R.46); one pound (R.30a). Ink mark on right margin of the 
second, otherwise very fine or better. (2) 

$200

 

2330*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 300003 (R.55). 
Crease on front top left corner, small rust spot on front top 
right side and bottom margin, otherwise extremely fine. 

$6,000

2331
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/7 365460, V/11 
613283, V/12 401943, V/12 751983, V/14 121573 (R.59). 
Creases, folds, soiled and with tears in borders, good - very 
good. (5) 

$450

2332
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 468613, V/15 
798039, V/19 908538, V/21 486428 (R.60). All notes soiled, 
with folds and creases, last three notes each with a piece 
missing, good - very good. (4) 

$150

 

2333*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.52) WA/03 401494. 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150

 

2334*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/00 165748 
(R.62F), first serial prefix. Very good and scarce. 

$300

2335
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63) WA/40 468969, 
WA/51 073356. Very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$150
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2336*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1966) WA/12 183594/6, 
consecutive run of three notes. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (3) 

$2,500

WAR  RELATED  ISSUES

 

2337*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, World 
War I, 3 Dec 1918, A 057022 (R.WA1). Good very fine. 

$800

Consecutive note to one in Sale 100 (lot 3272).

 

2338*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, World 
War II, Seven Year Series, large size, fifty pounds, Z 604539, 
issued 6 Apr 1945 at the Commercial Banking Company 
of Sydney Limited, Lane Cove, payable 1 April 1952, with 
signature of S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR 
WD4a). With centre fold, extremely fine. 

$200

Ex J.P. Melick Collection.

2339
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates, World 
War II, one pound 29 Oct 1943 DB 386830; small size 1 
Feb 1945 CC594655. Centre folds, otherwise extremely 
fine. (2) 

$30

2340
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, WWII, 
small size, seven year series, one pound, AD737491, issued 
at Albert Park, Vic, 28 June 1946, payable 28 June 1953 
(WE1a); post WWII, Savings Certificates (2) one pound, 
A311452 with red S in corner, issued Melbourne, 19 July 
1946, payable 19 July 1953 (WF1a) and five pounds, 
A122414 with red S in corner, issued Melbourne, 22 July 
1946, payable 22 July 1953 (WD2a). With folds and creases, 
second certificate with brown spot in back right margin, very 
fine - good very fine. (3) 

$100

2341
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Order for two 
shillings (2) Victoria issue, No.V/I 211248/9 consecutive 
pair, stamped 'Highett S.21 Vic Aus 180C44', named in 
ink to No.419242/F/Sgt Woodburn W.J., accompanied by 
a letter from Highett Foundry Social Services Club. With 
folds, orders attached to letter with pin top left corner, fine. 
(3 items) 

$200

William James Woodburn, RAAF, ex-student, age 19, born 1923 at Ballarat, 
Vic; Enl.17Jul1942 at Dunkeld, Vic; appointment terminated 18Jan1946.
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part

2342*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Order, two 
shillings, New South Wales issue, N711947/714216/867407, 
handstamped for Money Order Counter at G.P.O. Sydney, 
22Nov1943/27Nov1943/29Jan1944', named in ink to 'No 
422296/Name W.A.G. Reid R.A.L. on first two and Sgt 
W.A.G. Reid R.A.L. on last', all unused. Pin hole marks at left 
side and some foxing, otherwise very fine and scarce. (3) 

$150

422296 Sgt W.A.G. (Wireless Operator Air Gunner) Reid, R.A.L. (Ronald 
Arthur Lloyd).

Ronald Arthur Lloyd Reid, born 21May1918 at Willoughby, Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.26Apr1942 at Sydney, NSW; died 28Jun1944 as Flight Sergeant posted 
to HQ Middle East; recorded on the Roll of Honour at Asquith, Hornsby, 
NSW. In newspaper reports from the war, Flight Sergeant Reid was reported 
missing believed killed.

 

2343*
Australian Defence Canteens Service, canteen order for 
2/-, issued in Melbourne 10 June 1941 to P.G.Dobie, a 
consecutive pair V/1 124438/9. Nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$500

 

2344*
Commonwealth of Australia, Treasury Bond for one 
thousand pounds, AJ 005440, issued 15th November 
1941, 3-1/4% repayable 15th November, 1950-1957, with 
fourteen coupons attached. Pin holes and pencilled numbers, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$5,000

SPECIMEN AND SPECIAL NUMBER NOTES

 

2345*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HF/71 1000000 
(R.34m) rare one million number note. Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare, especially in this condition. 

$15,000
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lot 2346 part

 

 

2346*
One dollar to fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) type three, 
specimen set in Reserve Bank presentation folder (R.5P22.27) 
as awarded to TAA employee Mr. V.G.Wooding Cargo 
Manager Qsld for TAA, (Specimen set Nov 13), sold with 
newspaper clipping, letter and envelope. Uncirculated and 
very rare. (6) 

$25,000

 

2347*
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974), type three specimen 
note, No 0138, serials BLG 000000 (McDS 16). Three pin 
holes top left, toned, extremely fine. 

$2,000

 

2348*
Two dollars, Phillip/Wheeler (1974), type three specimen 
note, No 0138, serials HBQ 000000 (McDS 17a). Two pin 
holes top left, toned, extremely fine. 

$2,000
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2349*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974), type three specimen 
note, No 0138, serials, TBC 000000 (McDS 19). Two pin 
holes top left, toned, extremely fine. 

$2,000

 

2350*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974), type three specimen 
note, No 0138, serials, XGY 000000 (McDS 20b). Two pin 
holes top left, toned, extremely fine. 

$2,000

 

2351*
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974), type three specimen 
note, No 0151, serials, YAA 000000 (McDS 21). Two pin 
holes top left, toned, extremely fine. 

$2,000

 

 

2352*
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans, 1983 type four specimen series, 
polymer issue, SPECIMEN No.0064, serial AA 94 000000 
(McDS32). Uncirculated. 

$3,000

 

 

2353*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), specimen No 
0643, AA 96 000000 (McD.DS33). Uncirculated and rare. 

$12,000

In a PMG holder as 66 gem uncirculated.
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STAR  NOTES

 

2354*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/86 21172* 
(R.34bs). Crisp, nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$4,000

 

2355*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) TC/12 09196* (R.50s). 
Top right edge repair, otherwise nearly extremely fine and 
rare. 

$10,000

 

2356*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAC 30045* (R.71s) 
star replacement note. Uncirculated. 

$700

 

2357*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAC 40091*  (R.71s). 
Very good. 

$100

 

2358*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAF 29341* (R.71sL) 
last serial prefix star note. Nearly very fine. 

$200

 

2359*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall  (1967) ZAF 50019* (R.72sF) 
first serial prefix star note. Virtually uncirculated and rare. 

$3,000

 

2360*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAN 39940* (R.73s) 
star replacement note. Uncirculated. 

$500
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2361*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), ZFE 77425* (R.81s). 
Light centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

 

2362*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFB 84936* (R.81s) 
star replacement note. Nearly uncirculated. 

$800

 

2363*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFH 93138* (R.82s) 
star replacement note. Nearly uncirculated. 

$800

 

2364*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFK 67776/7* 
(R.82L) consecutive pair of last serial prefix star notes. 
Virtually uncirculated and rare as such. (2) 

$5,000

 

2365*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFS 69068* (R.83sL) 
last prefix star note. Nearly uncirculated. 

$800

 

2366*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNB 14540* (R.202s). 
Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$7,000

 

2367*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNA 20564* (R.202sF) 
first serial prefix star note. With a 1.5cm tear bottom edge 
to the left, otherwise very good and rare. 

$300

 

2368*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 13816* (R.301sF) 
first prefix star note. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200
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2369*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 00512* (R.301sF) 
first serial prefix star note. Good extremely fine. 

$1,800

 

2370*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 74082* (R.301s). 
Good very fine. 

$600

 

2371*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 69934* (R.302sL), 
last serial prefix star notes. Slight limp, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$3,500

 

2372*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall ZSG 47900* (R.303s) star 
replacement note. Uncirculated. 

$1,200

 

2373*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSJ 04922* (R.303sL) 
last prefix star note. Good fine. 

$400

 

2374*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSF 85899* (R.303sF) 
first serial prefix star note. Good fine. 

$250

 

2375*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 38710* 
(R.403s). Fine. 

$700

 

2376*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 06857* 
(R.403s). Three rim tears bottom edge to left, otherwise 
good fine. 

$500
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DECIMAL  ISSUES

2377
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71) (2); Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.72); Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74), (1974) (R.75); Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.76a) (3); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77); 
Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (2). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (12) 

$150

2378
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71)(3); Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.73); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74)(2); 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.76a,bL,c); Knight/Stone (1979) 
(R.77); Johnston/Stone (R.78)(16) includes consecutive runs 
of three (2), and four (2). Uncirculated. (26) 

$250

 

2379*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) AHY 423955 (R.72L) 
last prefix. Uncirculated. 

$750

2380
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread, CKA 
707848/53 six consecutive, CKA 707864, CKA 707894/906 
thirteen consecutive (R.76a). Uncirculated. (20) 

$150

2381
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) DKJ 836958/700 
run of forty three, DKK 836501/27 run of twenty seven. 
Uncirculated. (70) 

$100

2382
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78), DLX 469562/4 
three consecutive notes, DLX 469566/7 two consecutive, 
DLX 469569/79 a run of eleven consecutive notes, DLX 
469581/94 a run of fourteen consecutive notes. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (30) 

$60

2383
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DKX run of 18, DKY 
pair, 6 singles (R.78); two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
LLT run of ten (R.89). Mostly uncirculated. (36) 

$100

2384
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DLS 116128/67 a run of 
forty consecutive notes (R.78). Uncirculated. (40) 

$100

2385
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) DLE 732210/1 
two consecutive notes, DLK 753210/1 two consecutive notes, 
DLK 753213/9, seven consecutive notes, DNK 944390/8 
nine consecutive notes, DNP 856383/412, twenty nine 
consecutive notes with one break (856389 missing), DNP 
856414/31 seventeen consecutive notes with one break 
(856416 missing). Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(66) 

$150

2386
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DLF 062665/761 
(R.78), nearly full original pack with paper wrapper. Nearly 
uncirculated. (97) 

$200

2387
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DKY 852577/677 
(852660 missing) (R.78), original pack of one hundred 
consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (100) 

$250

2388
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71); two dollars, 
Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81), Coombs/Randall (R.82), 
Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) (2); five dollars, Coombs/
Randall (1967 (R.202), Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.203), 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.204). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (9) 

$250

2389
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.71); Knight/Stone 
(1979) (R.77) (2); Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) (4); five 
dollars to twenty dollars Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209, 
309, 409); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) (2); 
fifty dollars, Phillips/Fraser (1989) (R.511); one hundred 
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.609). Mostly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (14) 

$250

2390
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) to fifty dollars, Fraser 
/Evans (1993) (R.73, 77 (2), 78, 81, 82, 83, 89 (4), 515 (2)), 
also pre decimal (R.16, 34b). Poor - fine. (15) 

$150

2391
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.75); two dollars, 
Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.85); ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler 
(1974) (R.305); twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) 
(R.405); fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) (R.505). 
Nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$200

2392
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976), (R.76c) (4, two singles 
and CKV pair), Johnston/Stone (1982), (R.78) (DPG run of 
ten, DLG run of six, DNT broken runs of four and five, six 
singles); two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Johnston/
Fraser (1985), (R.81, 86c (single and JBV run of four), 87 
(trio and two singles), 88 (2), 89 (LKK run of seven, LKG 
run of five, LHL run of five). Mostly uncirculated. (65) 

$300
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2393
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) CZF 040861/8, 
run of eight consecutive notes; two dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1974) (R.85), Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.86) (2), 
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87), Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.87), 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (2); five dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1992) (R.214) AA 11729692/01, run of ten consecutive 
notes and three singles, Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.217a). Mostly 
good extremely fine - uncirculated. (30) 

$150

2394
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) DNQ 814605/7, 
three consecutive notes plus two separate; two dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) (4); five dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.209) (5), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) 
(2), (1992) (R.214) (8), Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.217a), 
Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219); ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.309), (1988) (R.310b) (2), Fraser/Cole 
(1991) (R.313a) (2), Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.316); twenty 
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.409), Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.412), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413), Fraser/Evans 
(1994) (R.416a) (2); fifty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
(R.509), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.513), Fraser/Evans (1993) 
(R.515), (1995) (R.516); one hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.612). Good fine - uncirculated. (43) 

$550

2395
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DKY 852822/875, 
missing 28, 32, 74 (R.78) (50), also two dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) LND 854386 (R.89). Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (51) 

$100

2396
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) FCP 020329/30, 
consecutive pair; Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.82) FKP 
494673/4, consecutive pair and a single; Knight/Stone 
(1979) (R.87) JQE 731939/40, consecutive pair. Nearly 
uncirculated. (7) 

$100

2397
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81); Coombs/
Randall (1967) (R.82); Phillips/Randall (R.83); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.84), (1974) (R.85); Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (R.86a) (R.86b) (2); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.87) 
(2); Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88); Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
(R.89). Nearly uncirculated. (12) 

$200

2398
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81); Phillips/Randall 
(1967) (R.83)(3) single and consecutive pair; Phillips/Wheeler 
(1972)(R.84), 1974 (R.85); Knight/Stone, 1979 (R.87); 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89)(20) includes consecutive pair, 
runs of four (2) and ten; consecutive pair LQG 858986/7 
(R.89L)(2). Nearly uncirculated uncirculated. (29) 

$250

2399
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) FLP 849764/5 (R.82) 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2) 

$150

2400
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) GED 272679/83, 
five consecutive notes. Good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5) 

$60

2401
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) GKE 738361/2 
consecutive pair, GKN 104981/4 four consecutive (R.84) 
(6); Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HUE 232119/20 consecutive 
pair (R.85) (2). The first six with centre fold, the last two 
unfolded but with handling creases, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated. (8) 

$70

2402
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) HNZ 148632 (R.86a), 
HQA 725424 (R.86b), HYX 976183 (R.86c). Uncirculated. 
(3) 

$150

2403
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) LDF 224300/350 
run of fifty one, LKY 643195/240 run of forty six. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (97) 

$150

2404
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LEJ 347821/920 run of 
one hundred consecutive notes (R.89). In original wrapper, 
uncirculated. (100) 

$500

2405
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1966) (R.81) FNH 201566/8, 
three consecutive notes; Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.83) GDQ 
077770 radar number plus five others; one hundred dollars, 
Stevens/Henry (2008) (R.621a) CH 08411111. Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (16) 

$150

2406
Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88)(2), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.89)(2) in last two dollar note, first two dollar 
coin MR Roberts wallets of issue; (R.89) LQG note from 
the final printing, encapsulated in perspex (182x121x20mm) 
No.078; together with Battle of Long Tan, 25th Anniversary, 
1991, medal in .925 silver (70mm) by the Royal Australian 
Mint, in case of issue. Extremely fine - uncirculated, outer 
box of last item damaged. (6) 

$120

2407
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LQB 9342 (R.89) 
in folder; one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPA 657888 
(R.78) in envelope; Note Printing Australia, five shilling 
note vignette (4) in envelopes; Captain James Cook Landing 
at Botany Bay vignette (2) in folders; together with proof 
five dollars, 1990, Anzac 75th Anniversary; Facsimile 
Collection of Historic Australian Coins, issued in 1970 by 
Ibis Imprints, Sydney. First two notes with Reserve Bank of 
Australia Issuing Division Fitzroy, seal on outers, extremely 
fine - FDC. (10) 

$150
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part

2408
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) (R.202); Phillips/
Randall (1969) (R.203); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.204); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1974) (R.205); Knight/Wheeler (1976) 
(R.R06a, b & c); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207); Johnston/
Stone (1983 (R.208); Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R209a & b); 
Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.212); Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213). 
Uncirculated. (13) 

$350

2409
Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) NKY 902674/5 
consecutive pair (R.205) (2); Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre 
thread, Gothic serials NQY 247202/3 consecutive pair, 
NSS 479543 (R.206a) (3), side thread, OCR-B serials NXB 
527057, NYT 989439 (R.206c) (2); Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
OCR-B serials QDS 544232, 38, 41 (R.209a) (3). One with 
fold, some with light handling marks, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (10) 

$100

2410
Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.204); Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.206a,b); Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.208); 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209a[5], b); Fraser/Higgins (1985) 
(R.212)(8) includes a single, consecutive pairs (2) and run of 
three; Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213)(9), (R.213L)(3). The five 
R.209 extremely fine, all other notes uncirculated. (30) 

$400

2411
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.206b)  NUP 
111609/10, consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2) 

$60

2412
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.206) (3), Knight/
Stone (1979) (R.207), Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.208), 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209) (2), Fraser/Higgins (1990) 
(R.212) (2), Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213) (2), Macfarlane/
Evans (2001) (R.219) (3). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(14) 

$200

2413
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976), to MacFarlane/Evans 
(1997) (R.206c, 207 (2), 208 (2), 209a (run of five), 209b, 
214 (AA 63 run of five), 218b). Mostly uncirculated. (17) 

$200

 

2414*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QJR 921626/7 (R.212L) 
consecutive pair of last prefix notes. Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

2415
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) AA 34885737/48, 
run of twelve, AA 34885750/9, run of ten plus a single. 
Uncirculated. (23) 

$150

2416
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) (3); Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R.216); Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.217a) (3); 
Macfarlane/Evans, (2006) (R.218a), (2007) (R.218b), 
Macfarlane/Evans, (2001) (R.219F) AA 01138990/1 
consecutive pair Macfarlane/Henry (2002) (R.220aF) BA 
02018104; Stevens/Henry, (2007) (R.221aF) BA 07483529; 
Stevens/Parkinson, (2012) (R.222aF) BA 12202309; Stevens/
Fraser, (2016) (R.224) AA 160356366/7 consecutive pair. 
Uncirculated. (16) 

$100

 

 

2417*
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995), HC 95 narrow orientation 
bands (R.217ai F). Virtually uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,000

Private purchase from Trevor Wilkin at Petersham Fair.
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2418
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) (R.220a) DJ 
02600392/8, six consecutive notes; Stevens/Parkinson (2013) 
(R.222b) DL 13558314/8, DL 13558319/32 a run of five 
and then a run of fourteen consecutive notes. Uncirculated. 
(25) 

$150

2419
Five dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) (R.221a) CD 07662106/8, 
CD 07662109/12, CD 07662100/3, a trio and two sets of 
four consecutive notes; Stevens Henry (2008) (R.221b) CE 
08479198/9, consecutive pair and a single; Stevens/Parkinson 
(2013) (R.222b) DL 13558333/40 run of eight consecutive 
notes. Uncirculated. (22) 

$120

2420
Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016) (R.224) AD 160803232/3, 
AD 160803235/6, AD 160803238/9, AD 160803241/2, AD 
161163066/7, AD 161163069/70, seven sets of consecutive 
pairs plus a single. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (15) 

$80

2421
Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016) (R.224) AD 160803203/4, 
AD 160803206/7, AD 160803209/10, AD 160803212/3, AD 
160803216/8, AD 160803223/32 four sets of consecutive 
pairs, a trio and a run of nine. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (20) 

$100

2422
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QNK 741821/30 run of 
ten consecutive notes (R.213); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1988) (R.310) in blue folder. Uncirculated. (11) 

$100

2423
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (R.217a), (1996) (R.217bF) BA 
96483087; Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (Mc $5 GF 9); one 
hundred dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2014) (R.622bF) AA 
14433284; also various training and "funny money" (13). 
Uncirculated. (17) 

$150

2424
Five, ten, and fifty dollars, new release in polymer notes, in 
a blue banknote album, (R.224F) (4 singles), AA 17 prefix 
for R.326F trio and three singles, R.526F runs of six and 
three singles, R.526 EA.18 (4), also (R.78, 89, 219), (Total 
FV $888). Very fine - uncirculated. (29) 

$1,000

 

part

2425*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) SAA 878217 (R.301); 
Coombs/Randall (1967) SFB 534115 (R.302); Phillips/
Randall (1968) SGY 980835 (R.304). Uncirculated. (3) 

$300

2426
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301), Phillips/
Randall (1968) (R.303), Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.304), 
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.307), Johnston/Stone (1983) 
(R.308). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5) 

$150

2427
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301); Phillips/Randall 
(1967) (R.303); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.304), (1974) 
(R.305); Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.306a,b); Knight/Stone 
(1979) (R.307a,b); Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.308); Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.309)(5) consecutive run of five notes, (1988) 
(R.310a)(13); Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.312)(2); Fraser/Cole 
(1991) (R.313a,bL). Uncirculated. (31) 

$450

2428
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.301) SAE 163475; 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.309) UEB 756180/202 a run 
of twenty three, UEB 756474/90 a run of seventeen, UEB 
756492/9 a run of eight, UEB 756203/4 a pair. Very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (51) 

$600

 

2429*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) SDY 634646 (R.302). 
Uncirculated. 

$300

2430
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SJG 467037/9 and SSA 
423915/6, consecutive trio and consecutive pair (R.303). 
Uncirculated. (5) 

$150
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2431
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.304), (1974) (R.305); 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.306b); Knight/Stone (1979) 
(R.307a & b); Johnston/Stone (1985) (R.308); Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.309); Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.312); 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313a). Uncirculated. (10) 

$350

2432
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler, (1976) (R.306) TLG 106205/8 
a run of four consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$50

2433
Ten dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to Macfarlane/Evans 
(1998), (R.306b (2), 307a (single and pair), 308 (2), 309 
(trio), 312, 313bL (MRR trio), 318c). Uncirculated. (14) 

$300

2434
Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) Gothic serials TTA 
736270/80 eleven consecutive notes (R.307a). A few notes 
with teller's flick mark and some notes with very small foxing 
spot, otherwise fresh uncirculated. (11) 

$150

2435
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) AB 13164708/9, 
consecutive pair, AB 25167538/9, consecutive pair, AB 
26161691/3, consecutive trio, AB 2678907/9, consecutive 
trio, AB 32192761/2, consecutive pair, AB 39716420/4, a run 
of five; and ten singles. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(27) 

$300

2436
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b) AB 
19458443/5,consecutive trio, AB 19458447/8, consecutive 
pair, AB 19458450/2 consecutive trio, AB 2678904/6, 
consecutive trio, AB 47985068/75, eight consecutive notes; 
and thirteen singles. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(32) 

$350

2437
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.309) ULF 903094/7 
a run of four; twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (R.409) ECA 
908786/809 a run of twenty four and VZB 757048/58 a 
run of eleven, VZB 757066/7 a pair. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (39) 

$900

2438
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310a); (R.310b) 
(3); Fraser/Evans (1993) (R316aF) AA 93001522, (R316a) 
AB 93478060 DB 93000495, (2004) (R.316bF) AA 
940694769; Macfarlane/Evans (1996) (R.318aF) AA 
96852736; Macfarlane/Henry (2002) (320aF) AA 02039035 
& (320a); Stevens/Henry (2007) (R.321aF) AA 07271145); 
Stevens/Parkinson (2012) (322aF) AA 07271145, (2012) 
(R.322aF) 12523801; Stevens/Fraser (2015) (R323F) AA 
15665844; Lowe/Fraser (2007) (R.326F) AA 170495006. 
Uncirculated. (15) 

$150

2439
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second 
issue, AA 03 - AB 55, includes AB 29 463364 radar number 
(R.310b). Some with folds or creases but mostly uncirculated, 
overall extremely fine - uncirculated. (39) 

$500

 

2440*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) MDU 555555 (R.312) 
solid number serials. Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2441
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRR 871851, MRR 
871854, MRR 871857 (R.313aL) last prefix notes with plate 
numbers. Uncirculated. (3) 

$300

2442
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MRR 871852/2, MRR 
871855/6, MRR 871858/9 (R.313BL) three consecutive pairs 
last prefix without plate numbers. Uncirculated. (6) 

$200

2443
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MFS 419707/8, MHZ 
016405/6, MNY 936624/5 (R.313A) three consecutive pairs 
with plate numbers. Uncirculated. (6) 

$200

2444
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) with plate letter E with a 
small vertical line in front, MLP 628343/50 eight consecutive 
notes (R.313a). With diagonal crease at right side, probably 
from counting, otherwise crisp uncirculated. (8) 

$120

2445
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MFU 194742/50 (R.313a) 
consecutive run of nine notes with plate letter. Uncirculated. 
(9) 

$200

2446
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) blue Dobell, AD 93 
222991/2 consecutive pair, GF 93 917399/402 four 
consecutive, GJ 93 312195/7 consecutive trio (R.316a). 
Uncirculated. (9) 

$150

2447
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) AA 93 724869/78 
(R.316aF) consecutive run of ten first signature prefix notes. 
Uncirculated. (10) 

$150

2448
Ten dollars,  Stevens/Parkinson (2012) (R.322a) 
CJ1252173/84 a run of eleven consecutive notes; Lowe/
Fraser (2017) (R.326) AE 175022484. Good extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (12) 

$120



406

2449
Ten dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2013) (R.322b) CB 
13371804/7, four consecutive notes, CC 13371604/5, 
consecutive pair, CE 1337185/6, CM 13371701/2, 
consecutive pair, CM 13371739/40, consecutive pair, CM 
13371873/9, seven consecutive notes, CM 13371880/5, six 
consecutive notes; and eight singles. Uncirculated. (33) 

$350

2450
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.304), Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (R.306) (2), Knight/Stone (1979) (R.307), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.309), Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.312), 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.313); twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.412). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (9) 

$200

2451
Ten dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) UBQ 189189 (R.308); 
fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) BA 07 007007 (R.521a), 
(2009) BL 09 988988 (R.521c) repeater prefix notes. Fine 
- very fine. (3) 

$200

2452
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 18 947 668 (R.301a) 
first printing release; five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA32 
001958, with 1 July 1992 date O/P (R.214, McD.F/L 
F1); USA, Federal Reserve one dollar 1976 star note; two 
dollar 1988 star note. First with creases, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. (4) 

$100

2453
Ten dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2012) (R.322a) CJ 
12521310/29 a run of nineteen consecutive notes and a 
single; twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) (R.420b) 
(2). Uncirculated. (22) 

$250

2454
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401) XAG 
264875/87 (missing 78) a run three and then eight. Extremely 
fine. (11) 

$300

2455
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAN 587070 
(R.401); Phillips/Randall (1968) XDU 775942 (R.403). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

part

2456*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401); Phillips/ 
Randall (1968) (R.403); Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.404), 
(1974) (R.405). Uncirculated. (4) 

$300

 

2457*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 267923 
(R.402F) first prefix note. Uncirculated. 

$2,000

 

2458*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 054991 
(R.402). Minor faded mark (3mm) in top left margin 
otherwise, uncirculated. 

$2,000

2459
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) XGE 066176 
(R.404). Uncirculated. 

$150

 

2460*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) XGE 901262/6 five 
consecutive notes (R.404). Uncirculated. (5) 

$400
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2461
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to Macfarlane/Evans 
(1997), (R.404 (2), 405 (3), 408 (3), 409a (two pairs), 413 
(RTG run of eight), 415 (run of five), 418a). Very fine - 
uncirculated. (26) 

$650

2462
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) XHR 692958 
(R.405). Uncirculated. 

$150

2463
Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) XPE 547815 
(R.406a) with gothic centre thread, XTY 823727 (R.406b) 
with gothic side thread. Uncirculated. (2) 

$250

2464
Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.406a & b); 
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407a &b); Johnston/Stone (1983) 
(R.408); Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.409a & b); Phillips/
Fraser (1989) (R.411); Fraser/Higgins (1990) (R.412); 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.413); Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.415i) 
AAA 004488. Uncirculated. (11) 

$400

2465
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) VDF 051939 (R.407a) 
with gothic side thread, VFK 875224 (R.407b) with OCRB 
side thread. Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

2466
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407) VCK 693971/5 
run of five and VEN 271997/8 a pair; Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
(R.409) EDP 307883/4 a pair. Good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (8) 

$200

2467
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407) VBU 694200/2 
a trio and VCK 693976/80 a run of five plus five singles. 
Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (13) 

$300

2468
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407) VCP 
164808/16 a run of nine and VCP 164823/9 a run of seven. 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (16) 

$350

2469
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (31) 

$650

2470
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) VKA 469905, VLA 
260836 (R.408); Johnston/Fraser (1985) EPT 301761 
(R.409a); Phillips/Fraser (1989) EXK 630624 (R.411). 
Uncirculated. (4) 

$200

2471
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.408) VKA 
273826/43, a run of eight and a run of nine (missing 35). 
Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (17) 

$380

 

2472*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) EKC 903588 
(R.409b) gothic serials. Uncirculated. 

$200

2473
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.409) VTT 
406610/4 a run of five. Uncirculated. (5) 

$120

2474
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.409) VTT 
406595/604 (R.409) consecutive run of ten. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (10) 

$250

2475
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) RHX 808700/04 
(R.412) consecutive run of five notes. Uncirculated. (5) 

$250

2476
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) AAA 899182/3 (R.413i) 
consecutive pair, RNF 537768, RYP 604000 (R.413); Fraser/
Evans (1993) AAA 002341/2 (R.415i) consecutive pair; ADK 
618116 (R.415L) last prefix note. Uncirculated. (7) 

$250

2477
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RUK 486225/7 
consecutive trio and RVR 457610/1 consecutive pair (R.413). 
Uncirculated. (5) 

$150

2478
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993), eightieth anniversary 
issue, 80th Anniversary First Commonwealth Note 1913 
- 1993 overprinted in red vertically, M004920 (Rc $20GF 
1d). Without folder, uncirculated. 

$60

2479
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) GG 94 100040 
(R.416a), AA 94 325601 (R.416aF); Stevens/Henry (2007) 
BI 08 756274 (R.421a). Second note first signature prefix, 
uncirculated. (3) 

$120

2480
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans, (1994) (R.416a); Macfarlane/
Evans (1997) (R.418aF) AA 97156394; Macfarlane/Henry, 
(2002) (R.420aF) AA 02008284; Stevens/Henry, (2007) 
(R.421aF) AA 07331508; Stevens/Parkinson, (2013) 
(R.411aF) AA 13657397; Lowe/Gaetjens (2019) (R.427F) 
AA 190907101/2 consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (7) 

$180
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2481
Twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) (R.418b) BJ 
98712840/2, consecutive trio, BJ 98712752/3, consecutive 
pair and a single; Macfarlane/Henry (2006) (R.420d) BB 
06416953/4, consecutive pair; Stevens/Henry (2010) (R421c) 
AB 10561042/4, consecutive trio. Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (11) 

$220

2482
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2008) (R.421b) CD 
08028325/35 a run of eleven, CD 08028336/7 consecutive 
pair, CD 08028345/6 consecutive pair; and two singles. 
Nearly uncirculated. (17) 

$350

2483
Twenty dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2013) (R.422a) AC 
13223483/92, ten consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (10) 

$200

 

2484*
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAU 304749 (R.505L) 
last prefix. Uncirculated. 

$300

2485
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) to Fraser/Evans (1993) 
(R.505)(2), (R.506a,b), (R.507), (R.508), (R.509a,b), 
(R.511), (R.512)(2), (R.513)(2), (R.515). Uncirculated. 
(14) 

$1,000

2486
Fifty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) centre thread YBG 
732883 (R.506a); Johnston/Fraser (1985) Gothic serial 
YST 718120 (R.509a); Fraser/Higgins (1990) YZL 979648 
(R.512); Fraser/Evans (1995) IG 95 900126 (R.516a). The 
first three with some folds or handling marks, otherwise 
virtually uncirculated, the last uncirculated. (4) 

$300

2487
Fifty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1973) (R.505); Knight/
Stone (1979) (R.507) (2); Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.508); 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.509a & b); Phillips/Fraser (1989) 
(R.511); Fraser/Higgins (1990) YYV 080107 (R.512F) first 
serial prefix; Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.513b); Fraser/Evans 
(1993) (R.515i) FAA 998750. Uncirculated. (10) 

$800

2488
Fifty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) R.507) YGZ 462209/10, 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2) 

$150

2489
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) WFB 867181/5 (R.513) 
consecutive run of five notes. Uncirculated. (5) 

$350

2490
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) FAB 542301 (R.515L), 
FAA 998290 (R.515aF) last and first prefix notes. 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

2491
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) FAA 999939 (R.515aF), 
WZZ 999939 (R.515bL) first and last prefix notes. 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

2492
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) (R.515) WUD 125347/8, 
two consecutive notes, WUQ 838618, two consecutive notes, 
WUQ 838638/9, two consecutive notes plus another five 
singles. Very fine - good very fine. (11) 

$600

2493
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) AA 95 419836, AA 95 
419848 (R.516aF) first signature prefix notes. Uncirculated. 
(2) 

$250

2494
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) OG 95 799377 (R.516a); 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) BC 99 891200, DD 99 989308 
(R.518a) (2); Stevens/Henry (2009) DG 09 209274/5 
(R.521c) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (5) 

$300

2495
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans, (1995) (R.516aF) AA 95419862, 
(1996) (R.516bF) AA 96903710; Macfarlane/Evans (1997) 
(R.518aF) AA 97403545; Macfarlane/Henry, (2003) 
(RR.520aF) AA 03050588; Stevens/Henry (2007) (R.521aF) 
AA 07177844; Stevens/Parkinson, (2012) (R.522aF) AA 
12707057; Stevens/Fraser (2016) (R.523F) AA 16492089/90 
consecutive pair; Lowe/Fraser, (2018) (R.526F) AA 
181198844. Uncirculated. (9) 

$500

2496
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2009) (R.521c) NL 09606506/7 
consecutive pair, NL 0960611/2 consecutive pair, PB 
09606506/11 a run of six and one single. Uncirculated. 
(13) 

$600

2497
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2010) (R.521d) EL 
10428780/90, run of eleven, HL 09141295/6, consecutive 
pair. Uncirculated. (13) 

$600
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2498
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2014) (R.522c) CE 
14071278/86, nine consecutive and a single. Uncirculated. 
(10) 

$450

2499
Fifty dol lars ,  Lowe/Fraser (2018) (R.526) (4) . 
Uncirculated. 

$180

2500
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991), (R.505, 508, 509a, 515, 518b, 608, 
613). The first good fine, the 518b corner crease, others 
uncirculated. (7) 

$550

2501
One hundred dollars, Johnston/Stone (R.608); Johnston/
Fraser (R.609); Fraser/Higgins (R.612); Fraser/Cole (1992) 
(R.613) and ZLD 092893 (R.613L) last prefix. Uncirculated. 
(5) 

$600

2502
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) ZFQ 080744/5 
(R.609) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2) 

$350

2503
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) ZKS 383375, 
383377 (R.613). Minor handling marks, otherwise fresh 
uncirculated. (2) 

$250

2504
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) AA 96973362 
(R.616F) first prefix and (R.616); Macfarlane/Evans (1999) 
(R.618b). Uncirculated. (3) 

$350

2505
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996) (R.616), 
Macfarlane/Evans (1999) (R.618b) (3), Stevens/Henry 
(2010) (R.621b), Stevens/Parkinson (2013) (R622a). Good 
very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6) 

$550

2506
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1999) (R.618bF) 
AA 99425705 first prefix; Stevens/Henry (2010) (R621bF) 
AA 10672702 first prefix. Good very fine; nearly uncirculated. 
(2) 

$240

2507
One hundred dollars, Stevens/Henry (2008) (R.621aF) 
AA 08240262; Stevens/Parkinson (2013) (R.622aF) AA 
13356168; Lowe/Fraser, (2017) (R.625F) (2) AA 17623231/2 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (4) 

$450

COLLECTOR  FOLDERS &  UNCUT  NOTES

2508
Reserve Bank of Australia, 25th Anniversary set (1991) 
matching serials ending 936 for last prefixes ten shillings, 
one, five and ten pounds with first prefixes 000936 one, two, 
ten and twenty dollars, set no 748/800 in boxed album and 
slip case of issue. Uncirculated. 

$5,500

2509
Reserve Bank of Australia, 25th Anniversary set (1991) 
matching serials ending 918 for last prefixes ten shillings, 
one, five and ten pounds with first prefixes 000918  one, two, 
ten and twenty dollars, set no 730/800 in boxed album and 
slip case of issue. Uncirculated. 

$5,500

2510
Reserve Bank of Australia, 25th Anniversary set (1991) 
matching serials, ending 108 for the last prefixes, ten 
shillings, one, five, and ten pounds, first prefixes for one, 
two, ten and twenty dollars set no 51/500 in boxed album 
and slip case of issue. Uncirculated. 

$4,000

2511
Triple Anniversary Rare Collectors Edition, set of first prefix 
five, fifty and one hundred dollars, set no 76/800, serials 
ending 108. In slip case of issue, uncirculated. 

$1,500

Matching the 25th Anniversary set (lot 2510).

2512
Triple Anniversary Rare Collectors Edition, matched set of 
first serial prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars, serials 
NAA, YAA and ZAA 000481, set number 428 of 800 (McD 
p496, 23rd edition). In album and slip case of issue, very 
scarce, uncirculated. 

$1,300

2513
Triple Anniversary Rare Collectors Edition, set of first serial 
prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars, serials NAA, YAA 
and ZAA 000482, set number 429 of 800 (McD p496, 
23rd edition). In album and slip case of issue, very scarce, 
uncirculated. 

$1,300

2514
Triple Anniversary Rare Collectors Edition, matched set of 
first serial prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars, serials, 
NAA, YAA and ZAA 000563, set number 507 of 800 (McD 
p496, 23rd edition). In album and slip case of issue, very 
scarce, uncirculated. 

$1,400

2515
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AA01 (4), AA08 (1) 
(McD.GF1). Uncirculated. (5) 

$80

2516
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), in blue folders (Mc 
$10GF 1) (10); five shillings uniface vignette (Mc V-1 1989) 
(4). Uncirculated. (10) 

$150
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2517
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc$10GF1) (5), 
Johnston Fraser - Evans/Macfarlane, 10th Anniversary of 
Polymer Notes, two note folders  1988 - 1998 (Mc$10GF 
5 & 6), Premium & Deluxe (2); twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1993) 80th Anniversary of First Commonwealth Notes 
folders (Mc $20GF) (2). Uncirculated. (10 folders) 

$200

2518
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first and last folder (Mc$5F/
LF2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (Mc$10GF 1) (3); 
ten dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans first and last folder 
(Mc$10LF2). Uncirculated. (5 folders) 

$80

2519
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first and last folders (Mc$5F/
LF1 & 2), Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Hong Kong Handover 
Folder (Mc $5GF 4), Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of 
Federation folder(s) (Mc $5 GF 9) and ANDA folders NSW 
(2), VIC, TAS, QLD, SA & WA. Uncirculated. (11 folders) 

$100

2520
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1967 - 1997) 
Thirtieth Anniversary three note folders (Mc$5 GF 6 & 7), 
Fraser/Evans low numbered uncirculated notes folders, 1994 
(Premium & Deluxe), 1995 (Premium); ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole/ - Fraser/Evans (1993) first and last folder (Mc$10F/LF1 
& 2), Fraser/Evans (1994) low numbered uncirculated notes 
folders (premium) (2). Uncirculated. (9 folders) 

$100

2521
Australian Polymer Note Portfolio, five - one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1996), serial number 00 96 000765, portfolio 
number 765/1000 (McD 23rd Ed. p496). Uncirculated. 

$400

2522
Five to one hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997), 
Deluxe set of five with matching serial numbers AA 
97004743 (McDYF 20, 22, 24, 26, 28). Uncirculated. 

$200

2523
Five dollars to one hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans 
(1997), premium set of five with red matching serial numbers, 
AA 97 000904 (McDYF 19, 21, 23, 25, 27). Uncirculated. 

$350

2524
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1993), last paper and 
first polymer two note folder (Mc$10F/LF2). Uncirculated. 
(6) 

$150

2525
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1993), last paper 
and first polymer two note portfolio (Mc $10 PT 1); twenty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994), last paper and first polymer two 
note portfolio (Mc $20 PT 3). Uncirculated. (2) 

$300

2526
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) last paper and first 
polymer two note collector folder (Mc $20 PT 3), set No 
718 of 900. Uncirculated. 

$100

2527
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole - Fraser/Evans (1994) note and 
stamps folders (Mc N/APT 5 [2], 6). Uncirculated. (3) 

$100

2528
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1988) uncut sheet of 24 notes. 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

2529
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) full sheet of twenty 
four notes, AA 00 177758 - AA 23 177758 (Mc$10U-1). 
Uncirculated. 

$500

2530
Fifty dollars, uncut block of four,  Phillip Fraser (1989) (McD 
U1), in mailing tube with coin and note posters; ten dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1992), Eminent women note/stamp portfolios 
(2); loose notes R.77 (3), world (5), coins (33), medals (3) 
and stamps in album franked envelopes, sold with owner's 
list. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 150) 

$750

Ex Dr. L.Munro Collection.

2531
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), block of four (Mc $U 4); 
ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), block of four (Mc $10 
U-3), strip of four (Mc $10 U-4); also, New Zealand, D.T. 
Brash (1990), vertical pair. Uncirculated. (4) 

$200

2532
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) (Mc$20 U4) vertical pair 
folder (Melbourne). Uncirculated. 

$80

2533
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993), vertical pairs  (2) and a 
block of four, all with red serials (Mc$20 U 4, 7). In folders 
of issue, uncirculated. (3) 

$300

2534
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1993) two uncut blocks of four 
ending 172, 412 (McD.U8). In folders of issue, uncirculated. 
(2) 

$200

2535
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), uncut vertical pairs, red 
and black serials (Mc $5U 16c, 18d); blocks of four, red and 
black serials (Mc $5 U 14, 15b); Macfarlane/Evans (2001) 
Centenary of Federation, uncut block of four (Mc$5 U 22). 
Uncirculated. (5 folders) 

$250


